
 

July 9, 2025 

Mr. Ritchie Murray 
Acting Registrar 
Ontario Energy Board 
Suite 2700, 2300 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON  
M4P 1E4 
 
Dear Mr. Murray, 
 
Re: File No. EB-2024-0142 

Hydro One Networks Inc. Application for Authority to Expropriate 
Land Interests with respect to certain lands owned by Nyon Oil 
Inc. and 1170367 Ontario Inc. in Port Colborne, Ontario 

 
I am writing to you regarding deeply troubling misstatements in Hydro One 
Networks Inc.’s (“Hydro One”) above-noted application to expropriate, which 
Hydro One has now acknowledged through their interrogatories are false. These 
misstatements reveal a disturbing abuse of process that require immediate 
action by the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”). 
 
At paragraph 37 of its application to expropriate, Hydro One stated:  
 

37 … Hydro One has attempted good faith negotiations with 
all landowners affected by the Existing Transmission Lines and 
has offered consistent offers of settlement based on the 
Company’s LACP. [Emphasis added]. 

 
This statement is not true. Hydro One has never made an offer to settle to Nyon. 
At Interrogatory 37-Nyon-1 b) Nyon asked Hydro One to produce the offer 
referred to in paragraph 37 of its application.1 Hydro One responded to Nyon 
Interrogatory 37-Nyon-1 b) as follows:  
 

b) No formal offers have been presented to Nyon, as the parties 
remain divided on key business terms… 

 
Hydro One continues in its response to Nyon Interrogatory 37-Nyon-1 b) to 
state: 
 

… The parties had exchanged draft memorandums of 
understanding in 2014 setting out potential terms of a deal, but 
Nyon subsequently changed its position and substantially 

 
1 In Nyon’s Written Interrogatories this question is marked as 37-Nyon-1 b. In Hydro 
One’s responses, it is marked as Nyon Interrogatory – 12.  



 

increased its monetary demands. Market values for the land are to 
be determined by independent, accredited (AACI) appraisers, and 
offers will be based on these appraised values. [Emphasis added]. 

 
This representation, itself, is misleading, and its characterization as “good faith negotiations” or 
“consistent offers of settlement” are blatantly not true. More than 10 years ago, Nyon sent Hydro 
One a draft Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”). Nyon prepared that MOU, delivered it to 
Hydro One and Hydro One never responded. There was no suggestion to amend the values 
therein, or to retain appraisers, or a mediator. Hydro One chose to simply not respond to Nyon 
regarding the contents.2 The only attempts to resolve the issues have been made by Nyon, and 
those attempts have been consistently ignored by Hydro One. 
 
Presumably, Hydro One will now rely on Nyon’s delivery of 2015 MOU as justification for 
misleading the Board with respect to its efforts to engage Nyon in good faith negotiations. 
Surely, the Board did not understand the “good faith negotiations” that Hydro One was referring 
to at paragraph 34 of its application to mean that 10 years ago Nyon delivered Hydro One a 
draft MOU that Hydro One did not respond to. 
 
At paragraph 31 of its application, Hydro One doubled-down on the false narrative that it has 
attempted good faith negotiations with Nyon. There, Hydro One advised the Board: 
 

31 … Hydro One must seek expropriation authorization from the OEB to ensure it 
is able to continue to operate the Existing Transmission Lines irrespective of 
Hydro One’s ongoing willingness to secure these rights voluntarily. 
[Emphasis added]. 

 
And at paragraph 34 of its application, Hydro One stated: 
 

34 … As noted above, Hydro One continues to be willing to negotiate with the 
registered property owners listed in Appendix 6. 

 
With respect to both of the above quotes, the phrases “ongoing willingness” and “continues to 
be willing to negotiate” imply that Hydro One has recently indicated a willingness to negotiate 
and secure the sought after easements voluntarily. Again, the exchange of a draft MOU more 
than 10 years ago cannot be evidence of an ongoing willingness to secure these property rights 
voluntarily or a continued willingness to negotiate. At best, these paragraphs are misleading; at 
worst, they are dishonest. 
 
Hydro One’s behaviour is in stark contrast to Nyon’s. In its February 2024 letter to Hydro One, 
Nyon proposed a resolution process whereby the parties would jointly engage a mediator to 
assist with resolving the issues between them, and failing resolution at mediation, those issues 

 
2 The draft MOU from June 2015 is attached hereto as Appendix A. 



 

would be arbitrated efficiently.3 Hydro One, again, refused to respond to this proposal. Instead, 
on April 8, 2024, Hydro One wrote to Nyon and suggested that it had no obligation to negotiate, 
but could simply expropriate the subject lands. In its April 8, 2024 letter, Hydro One stated: 
 

In any event, HONI disagrees that either litigation or alternative dispute 
resolution are the appropriate method for resolving this matter. The 
transmission lines have been operated on the land in question by HONI for over 
90 years and are critical infrastructure supporting the Ontario electricity 
transmission grid. There is significant public interest in their continued operation. 
 
HONI intends to bring an application before the Ontario Energy Board 
under section 99 of the Ontario Energy Board Act for expropriation of the 
land necessary to continue to operate its transmission infrastructure. The Ontario 
Energy Board has previously ordered expropriation of land in nearly identical 
circumstances based on public interest in Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc., EB-
2011-0391. [Emphasis added].4 
 

Hydro One has never expressed any interest in voluntarily securing any of the rights it now 
seeks – it has not even engaged Nyon in discussing a resolution process. From the outset, 
Hydro One’s strategy was to take a high-handed approach by stonewalling Nyon and 
expropriating property interests from it. Rather than engaging Nyon in good faith negotiations, 
Hydro One aimed to intimidate Nyon by puffing its institutional chest. Nevertheless, Nyon 
remains undeterred and will see this matter through until all of the issues between the parties 
are resolved. 
 
The blatant misrepresentations by Hydro One are particularly troubling in this procedural 
context. The application to expropriate made by Hydro One is akin to an ex-parte motion. Nyon, 
being the affected landowner, had no immediate formal opportunity to respond to the claims and 
statements set out in the application. Hydro One has an obligation to the Board and the affected 
landowners to make full and frank disclosure, which would include all material facts, including 
those that might be unfavourable to its own position. Hydro One also has a duty of candour, 
which requires that they be honest and transparent with the Board, without omitting relevant 
information that could mislead the Board or affect its decision.  
 
It was an outright misrepresentation when Hydro One stated that it had provided all landowners 
with an offer of settlement – Nyon has never received a settlement offer. When Hydro One 
stated that it was continuously willing to negotiate and that it had an ongoing willingness to 
secure the property rights voluntarily, that was misleading, at best. Hydro One owed the Board a 
duty of candour to advise that the only negotiation with Nyon was from more than 10 years ago, 

 
3 Pages 24-25 of Nyon’s February 22, 2024, letter are attached hereto as Appendix B. The entirety of 
Nyon’s February 22, 2024, letter can be found at Appendix 4 of Hydro One’s Application to Expropriate, 
Part 3 of 3, pp. 55-56. 
4 The email correspondence between counsel that preceded the April 8, 2024, letter is attached hereto as 
Appendix C and the April 8, 2024, letter from Mr. Rogers, on behalf of Hydro One is attached hereto as 
Appendix D. 



 

and that it had refused to even engage Nyon in a negotiation regarding a dispute resolution 
process after Nyon had suggested one in February 2024. 
 
Hydro One’s patent motive in misrepresenting these facts to the Board is to induce the Board to 
grant its application. Presumably, it has done so over concerns that its case would otherwise be 
insufficient. These false statements and omissions by Hydro One amount to an abuse of 
process; they taint the entire proceeding and application. Nyon respectfully submits that the 
appropriate remedy is to dismiss the application now. There is ample case law that supports that 
an abuse of process can result in the stay or dismissal of a proceeding to prevent unfairness 
and to preserve the integrity of the decision-making process. At the Board’s request, Nyon 
would be pleased to prepare and deliver a Memorandum of Fact and Law with respect to same. 

Yours very truly, 
MASSEY LLP 

 
Scott Lemke 
SGL/ac 
cc. Frank Portman – fportman@masseylaw.ca 
cc. Gord Nettleton – gnettleton@mccarthy.ca  
cc. Sam Rogers – sbrogers@mccarthy.ca  
cc. Aya Schechner – aschechner@mccarthy.ca  
cc. John Vellone – jvellone@blg.com  
cc. Colm Boyle – cboyle@blg.com  
cc. Abbey Sinclair – asinclair@weirfoulds.com   
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Appendix B 
 

Pages 24-25 of Nyon’s February 24, 2024, letter to Hydro One  
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appraisers shall provide a copy of their unredacted reports to HONI, as well as to 117 
and Nyon. 

6. May 10, 2024 – The parties shall each select a qualified appraiser to appraise the cost of 
removing and relocating the hydroelectric infrastructure on the Lands. Such appraisal 
shall consider the value of the hydroelectric infrastructure, the cost of purchasing or 
leasing alternative lands, removing the hydroelectric infrastructure from the Lands, and 
installing the hydroelectric infrastructure on the alternative lands. HONI shall pay the 
entire cost of both appraisers. Both appraisers shall provide a copy of their unredacted 
reports to HONI, as well as to 117 and Nyon. 

7. May 10, 2024 –  The parties shall mutually agree on, and jointly retain a mediator. HONI 
shall pay the entire cost of the mediator. The mediator shall have been called to the bar 
for at least 25 years, and will preferably be a retired judge with real property experience. 

8. Within 60 days from the date of delivery of the final outstanding report required by 
paragraphs 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 above, the parties shall exchange mediation briefs and 
submit them to the mediator. 

9. Within 30 days following the exchange of mediation briefs, the mediator will hold the first 
mediation session. Any additional sessions will be scheduled by the mediator. The 
location of the mediation will be at a court reporter’s office in Toronto. HONI will pay the 
entire costs charged by the court reporter’s office. The parties shall be obligated to 
attend, at a minimum, two full-day mediation sessions.  

10. If mediation fails, within 90 days of the last mediation session, the parties shall 
confidentially arbitrate the matter. The mediator shall be the arbitrator. The location of the 
arbitration shall be at a court reporter’s office in Toronto. HONI shall pay the arbitrator’s 
fees, the hosting fees charged by the court reporter’s office, and any fees associated 
with the arbitration, except the legal fees and disbursements of 117 and Nyon. The costs 
awarded at the completion of the arbitration shall be at the discretion of the arbitrator, but 
shall not include any disbursements paid by HONI on account of reports, studies, the 
fees paid to the mediator/arbitrator, or any fees charged by the court reporter’s office to 
host the mediation and arbitration, for which HONI shall remain solely responsible for. 

 
(b) Litigation 

 
If the above path and timeline for dispute resolution is not acceptable to your client, we will 
proceed with litigation. Enclosed herewith is our issued Notice of Action. Our Statement of Claim 
is prepared, but has not been filed. It generally sets out the claims detailed in this letter. We 
have purposefully issued a short and vague Notice of Action and withheld our Statement of 
Claim to afford HONI the opportunity to decide if it prefers to deal with this matter privately 
through a med/arb process.  
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Should we choose to proceed with having the matter litigated, we must agree on a reasonable 
timetable for the matter to ensure it moves forward promptly. If we are unable to mutually agree 
on a litigation timetable by May 3, 2024, we will schedule a case conference in accordance with 
the Niagara South Practice Direction to have one set. If this matter is going to be litigated in the 
Superior Court of Justice, it will follow a timetable ordered by the Court. 

Yours very truly, 
MASSEY LLP 

 

Scott Lemke 
SGL/ac 
cc. Frank Portman, Partner, Massey LLP. 
cc. James Ayres, Counsel, Massey LLP. 
cc. Alexa Cheung, Associate, Massey LLP. 
cc. client. 



 

Appendix C 
 

Email correspondence between counsel preceding Hydro One’s April 2024 letter 
  



From: Scott Lemke
To: Rogers, Sam; Nettleton, Gordon M.
Cc: Frank Portman; Alexa Cheung; Malti Mahajan
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
Date: March 18, 2024 4:32:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png

Sam,
 
We contacted you to request your consent to file our claim after the 30-day deadline so that
we could honour the April 8 deadline set out in our letter. We have only asked to receive notice
of whether your client prefers a litigation or a med/arb process by April 8. We could have
issued and served our claim on February 22, the same date that we sent you our letter, and
even with indulgences, you would have been obligated to complete a full Statement of
Defence some time shortly after April 8.
 
It’s our clients’ perspective that they have already granted a significant indulgence by
permitting Hydro 6+ weeks to simply advise whether it prefers a med/arb or formal litigation
process. If Hydro chooses the med/arb process, we don’t require you to deliver us your formal
position (to the extent it has changed from Sarit’s 2015 letter) until certain studies and
appraisals are complete.
 
If Hydro prefers to formally litigate, you will have another 30 days from April 8 to prepare the
Statement of Defence.
 
This matter has been outstanding for a long time. It’s in the parties’ interests to prudently
pursue a conclusion to it. We’re going to stick with the timeline set out in our letter. It
shouldn’t take 6+ weeks to determine what process Hydro prefers.
 
Regards,
 
Scott Lemke
Partner, Massey LLP
10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
 
From: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca> 
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2024 4:47 PM
To: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca>; Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>
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Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Malti
Mahajan <mmahajan@masseylaw.ca>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 
Hi Scott,
 
My client is willing to consent to an extension of time for your client to file their claim. I am
reviewing your letter and the background material with my client. However, I am starting a 3 week
trial on Monday and then another 3 week trial starting mid-April so I will not be able to get you and
your client a response until the end of May. Given the lengthy history of this matter, I hope your
client is willing to wait another few weeks so we can get them a substantive response before
entering into litigation.
 
Regards,
Sam
 

Sam Rogers (he / him)
Partner | Associé
Litigation | Litige
T: 416-601-7726
C: 416-433-3787
F: 416-868-0673
E: sbrogers@mccarthy.ca

McCarthy Tétrault LLP
Suite 5300
TD Bank Tower
Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Toronto ON M5K 1E6

Visit www.mccarthy.ca for strategic insights and client solutions.

From: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 5:48 PM
To: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca>; Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Malti
Mahajan <mmahajan@masseylaw.ca>; Windsor, Christine <cawindsor@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 
Sam,
 
As you recall, we issued our Notice of Action on February 21, 2024. The Statement of Claim must be
filed within 30 days from the date of issue of the Notice of Action (which would be March 22, 2024).
Nevertheless, we are prepared to honour the timeline set out in our correspondence and provide
you until April 8, 2024, to advise whether your client prefers for the matter to be dealt with through
a formal litigation process or a med/arb process. In order for us to do so, we will require the written
consent of your client to file our Statement of Claim outside the 30-day period, pursuant to r.
14.03(3).
 

We need to hear from you by March 19 in order to ensure the consent is executed by the 22nd.
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Regards,

 
Scott Lemke
Partner, Massey LLP
10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
 
From: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 6:45 PM
To: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca>; Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Malti
Mahajan <mmahajan@masseylaw.ca>; Windsor, Christine <cawindsor@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 

Will do.
 
Scott Lemke
Partner, Massey LLP
10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
 
From: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 6:43 PM
To: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca>; Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Malti
Mahajan <mmahajan@masseylaw.ca>; Windsor, Christine <cawindsor@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 
Thanks Scott. Could you kindly copy our colleague, Christine Windsor, copied here, on future
correspondence?
 
Sam
 

Sam Rogers (he/him)
Partner | Associé
Litigation | Litige
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T: 416-601-7726
C: 416-433-3787
F: 416-868-0673
E: sbrogers@mccarthy.ca

McCarthy Tétrault LLP
Suite 5300
TD Bank Tower
Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Toronto ON M5K 1E6

Visit www.mccarthy.ca for strategic insights and client solutions.

From: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 12:57 PM
To: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca>; Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Malti
Mahajan <mmahajan@masseylaw.ca>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 

Counsel,
 
The following link contains an update of our February 22, 2024 letter: 2024.02.22 - Nyon - HONI -
Letter to Nettleton and Rogers with appendices - updated 2024.02.29.pdf.

 
The only substantive updates are:

1. The Notice of Expropriation at Appendix M has been replaced with a clearer version that
also includes maps reflecting the legal descriptions in the body of document. By this
expropriation, the Seaway expropriated most of the subject lands (being LT 24, CON 4
and LTS 18 & 19, CON 5), which contain nearly all of the hydroelectric infrastructure
referred to in our letter.

2. The Notice of Expropriation at Appendix O has been replaced with a clearer version that
contains a sharper image map that clearly identifies the expropriation by the Seaway of
LT 17, CON 5, which the Feeder Line passes through.

 
If you have any issues accessing the document, please contact Alexa Cheung at
acheung@masseylaw.ca.

 
Regards,
 
Scott Lemke
Partner, Massey LLP
10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
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From: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, February 22, 2024 11:35 AM
To: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca>; Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Malti
Mahajan <mmahajan@masseylaw.ca>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 

Good morning,
 
Please see the correspondence at the following link: 2024.02.22 - Nyon - HONI - Letter to
Nettleton and Rogers with appendices.pdf.
 

Once you’ve accessed the document, it should be available for download. If you have any
issues accessing the document, please contact Alexa Cheung at acheung@masseylaw.ca.
 

Regards,
 
Scott Lemke
Partner, Massey LLP
10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
 
From: Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca> 
Sent: Friday, January 19, 2024 1:54 PM
To: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>; Nettleton,
Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>; Batner, Sarit E. <SBATNER@MCCARTHY.CA>
Subject: RE: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 
Good afternoon,
 
Writing to confirm that we have your letter and email and will respond in due course. Your can direct
further correspondence on this matter to my attention with a copy to Mr. Nettleton.
 
Thank you,
Sam
 

Sam Rogers
Partner | Associé
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Litigation | Litige
T: 416-601-7726
C: 416-433-3787
F: 416-868-0673
E: sbrogers@mccarthy.ca

McCarthy Tétrault LLP
Suite 5300
TD Bank Tower
Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Toronto ON M5K 1E6

Visit www.mccarthy.ca for strategic insights and client solutions.

From: Batner, Sarit E. <SBATNER@MCCARTHY.CA> 
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 10:01 AM
To: Nettleton, Gordon M. <GNETTLETON@mccarthy.ca>; Rogers, Sam <sbrogers@mccarthy.ca>
Subject: FW: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 
 
 

Sarit Batner
Partner | Associée
Litigation | Litige
T: 416-601-7756
C: 416-902-7756
F: 416-868-0673
E: sbatner@mccarthy.ca
McCarthy Tétrault LLP
Suite 5300
TD Bank Tower
Box 48, 66 Wellington Street West
Toronto ON M5K 1E6

Please, think of the environment before printing this message.
Visit www.mccarthy.ca for strategic insights and client solutions.

  
 

From: Scott Lemke <slemke@masseylaw.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2024 9:31 AM
To: Batner, Sarit E. <SBATNER@MCCARTHY.CA>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>
Subject: [EXT] RE: Nyon and Hydro One
 

Ms. Batner,
 
I’m following up on this.
 
Regards,
 
Scott Lemke
Partner, Massey LLP
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10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
 
From: Scott Lemke 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 9:00 AM
To: 'sbatner@mccarthy.ca' <sbatner@mccarthy.ca>
Cc: Frank Portman <fportman@masseylaw.ca>; Alexa Cheung <acheung@masseylaw.ca>
Subject: Nyon and Hydro One
 
Ms. Batner,
 
We are counsel to Nyon Oil Inc. and 1170367 Ontario Inc. Please see the attached correspondence.
 
Regards,
 
Scott Lemke
Partner
10 King Street East | Suite 600
Toronto, ON | M5C 1C3
 
Office: +1-416-775-0675
Direct: +1-647-490-8302
Email: slemke@masseylaw.ca
 

 
Notice of Confidentiality & Legal Disclaimer: the information contained in this email and any 
attachments may be legally privileged and/or confidential. If you are not an intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this e-mail is strictly 
prohibited and may result in legal action against you. If you have received this e-mail in error, 
please immediately notify the sender and permanently delete/delete the e-mail and any attachments 
forthwith. You should not retain, copy or use this e-mail or any attachments for any purpose, nor 
disclose all or any part of the contents to any other person. Receipt of this email should in no way be 
considered as any waiver of privilege. 
Additionally, if you are a potential or possible client of Massey LLP, be advised that email
and/or telephone communications DO NOT establish any solicitor-client relationship with Massey 
LLP or any of its lawyers.  Mere communication, inclusive of promises or assurances therein
ARE NOT a retainer or legal services contract and therefore, until such time as this relationship has
been confirmed by us, no solicitor-client relationship exists.
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April 8, 2024 

Via Email (slemke@masseylaw.ca) 

Scott Lemke 
Partner 
Massey LLP 
10 King Street East, Suit 600 
Toronto ON  M5C 1C3 

Dear Scott: 

Re: Hydro One Networks Inc. (“HONI”) and Nyon Oil / 1170367 Ontario Inc. (together, 
“Nyon”) 

We are counsel to HONI. We write further to your letter of February 22, 2024.  

HONI disagrees with Nyon’s position regarding the ownership of the transmission assets and its 
right to operate those assets on the land now owned by Nyon. HONI’s position regarding 
ownership and its rights have not substantively changed since Ms. Batner’s letters of October 8, 
2015 and November 5, 2015. Your letter raises certain new issues including an allegation of 
environmental contamination. HONI has not had an opportunity to investigate these new 
allegations, but nothing in this letter should be taken as HONI’s agreement with any allegation in 
your letter. 

As you note, HONI and Nyon agree to hold all letters and notices in abeyance pending 
agreement on a process for a resolution of the dispute. Nyon never responded to Ms. Batner’s 
letter of November 5, 2015, and Nyon’s attempt to now claim back rent for an 8 year period is 
wholly without merit and contrary to the prior agreement between counsel.  

In any event, HONI disagrees that either litigation or alternative dispute resolution are the 
appropriate method for resolving this matter. The transmission lines have been operated on the 
land in question by HONI for over 90 years and are critical infrastructure supporting the Ontario 
electricity transmission grid. There is significant public interest in their continued operation. 

HONI intends to bring an application before the Ontario Energy Board under section 99 of the 
Ontario Energy Board Act for expropriation of the land necessary to continue to operate its 
transmission infrastructure. The Ontario Energy Board has previously ordered expropriation of 
land in nearly identical circumstances based on public interest in Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc., 
EB-2011-0391. 

If the expropriation is ordered, compensation will be determined by the Ontario Land Tribunal in 
accordance with the Expropriations Act. If your client is willing to consent to the expropriation, 
HONI expects that the Ontario Energy Board expropriation application can be advanced quickly 
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and the parties can move to the Ontario Land Tribunal to determine compensation without 
significant delay.  

Finally, we note that some of the infrastructure referenced in your letter is not owned by HONI, 
but rather are distribution assets owned by another LDC. 

Yours truly, 

 

Sam Rogers 
Partner | Associé 

 
 
ec Gord Nettleton (McCarthy Tétrault) 
 
 




